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Summary

This staff report evaluates an application for a Sign Variance to place a free-standing sign on a property that
does not have the minimum required street frontage of 75 feet, as specified in section 13.530, Table 13-3, of
the Albany Development Code (ADC). The subject property is land locked due to a previous land use action
that vacated Calapooia Street. Therefore, the parcel does not have any street frontage. A variance is required
because the requested relief exceeds the 10% parameter for an adjustment.
Sign Variance criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 13.710 are addressed in this report. These
criteria must be met to grant approval for this application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Sign Variance to construct one free-standing sign consisting of two 4-foot x
8-foot sign faces with a maximum height of 16 feet.

Review Body:

Community Development Director (Type II Review)

Report Prepared By:

Travis North, Project Planner

Property Owner/Applicant:

Mike McHenry; 34570 Mountain View Place NE, Albany, OR 97322

Address/Location

606 Queen Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CC Tax Lots 5500

Zoning District:

Light Industrial (LI) District

Comprehensive Plan
Map Designation

Light Industrial (LI), Open Space (OS)

Total Land Area

2.49 acres

Existing Land Use:

Contractors and Industrial Services (McHenry Remodeling, LLC)

Neighborhood:

West Albany

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

LI
Residential Medium Density (RM) District across railroad
LI
Community Commercial (CC) District across Albany-Santiam Canal
cd.cityofalbany.net
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Surrounding Uses:

North: Self-Serve Storage (Calapooia RV-Marine Storage), Contractors and
Industrial Services (TnT Builders)
East: Rail and Utility Corridor (Southern Pacific Transportation Co.),
residential single-family across railroad
South: Manufacturing and Production (CMH Manufacturing West)
West: Albany-Santiam Canal; Self-Serve Storage, Manufacturing and
Production, and Office across canal

Prior History:

VC-02-74: Partial vacation of Calapooia Street.
PA-01-86: Partition to divide 6.54 acres into two parcels with joint access.
LA-01-89: Property Line Adjustment to remove 37,807 square feet from Tax
Lot 4900, 11-03W-07CC (Parcel A) and adding that area to Tax Lot 4800,
11-03W-07CC (Parcel B).
SP-39-90: Site Plan Review to construct a 2,000 square foot equipment
storage/shop with concurrent request to delay required paving for one year.
SP-70-90: Site Plan Review to construct a 2,400 square foot building and
staging area for storage of equipment and vehicles.
SP-89-94/VR-10-94: Site Plan Review to construct a 2,700 square foot
storage/office building (1,000 square foot office and 1,700 square foot
storage), with concurrent Variance application to waive the paving
requirement for the private street extension and parking lot.
SP-30-98: Site Plan Review for construction of three buildings on a site that
has two buildings on it. Sizes of the new buildings are 5,000 square feet,
4,800 square feet, and 4,900 square feet.
SP-44-02: Site Plan Review for change of use from a landscaping business to
a wildland fire fighting business.
SP-14-19: Site Plan Review for construction of a self-serve storage facility
with associated site improvements.

Staff Decision
The application for a Sign Variance referenced above is Approved with Conditions as described in this report.

Notice Information

Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on July 24, 2019.
As of the date of this report, no public testimony has been received.
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Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Sign Variance Review Criteria (ADC 13.710)
Criterion 1
Granting the variance would not detrimentally impact public safety, including traffic safety, nor any
other aspect of public welfare.

Findings of Fact
1.1

The proposed sign does not include any flashing, glare, animation, or illumination that would be
distracting to a motorist or nearby residents.

1.2

The proposed sign does not imitate or resemble an official traffic sign or signal.

1.3

The sign is located entirely on private property and outside of any clear vision areas.

1.4

There is an existing 20-foot-wide public utility easement along the eastern boundary of the subject
property. It appears from the applicant’s location map (Attachment B) that the sign is located in this
public utility easement. As specified in the staff report regarding site plan review for the self-serve
storage units (SP-14-19), this easement shall be vacated. Prior to installation of the sign, either the
easement must be vacated, or the applicant shall submit a site plan along with the sign permit that
demonstrates the sign is not located in the easement.

1.5

No concerns related to public safety, traffic safety, or public welfare have been identified.

Conclusion
1.1

The sign is not a threat to public safety, traffic safety, or public welfare.

1.2

The proposed sign is located in a public utility easement.

1.3

This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Condition
Condition 1

Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant,
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and
local laws.

Condition 2

Prior to the issuance of a sign permit, either the public utility easement shall be vacated or a
site plan shall be submitted that demonstrates the sign is located entirely outside of the existing
public utility easement.

Criterion 2

VR-02-19 Staff Report

August 20, 2019

Page 4 of 7

There are unique circumstances or conditions of the lot, building, or traffic pattern such that:
(a) The requested variance better implements the purpose of the Article as stated in Section 13.110
(b) Granting the variance compensates for those circumstances in a manner equitable with other
property owners and is thus not a special privilege to any one business. The variance requested
shall be the minimum necessary to compensate for those conditions and achieve the purpose
of this Article.

Findings of Fact
2.1

The subject property is located at 606 Queen Street SW (Attachment A). A partial street vacation of
Calapooia Street in 1974 inadvertently land locked the parcel when the development plan associated
with the vacation never materialized. Because numerous state and city development code standards
prohibit the creation of land-locked parcels, they are exceedingly rare in the City. Therefore, staff find
that a land-locked parcel qualifies as a unique circumstance as it relates to the placement of a
freestanding sign at this location. Likewise, alleviating the circumstance through the provision of one
freestanding sign does not grant the property owner special privileges as compared to other property
owners in the same zoning district.

2.2

The existing use on the site is for Contractors and Industrial Services (McHenry Remodeling, LLC)
and was recently approved for Self-Storage Units (Safe Lock Self Storage). Customers will access both
businesses from Queen Avenue via the vacated right-of-way (i.e. Calapooia Street) that now serves as
the accessway to the property. The distance from Queen Avenue to the subject property is
approximately 720 feet. This distance likely makes it difficult for customers to see the businesses from
the road, particularly given the accessway has a slight bend in it that obscures the sight lines to the
property.

2.3

Because the accessway was a former street, it retains some of the visual indicators of a public street,
particularly the portion within the first 300 feet of Queen Avenue. For instance, the pavement is largely
still intact, curb and gutter borders both sides, and the width is typical of a city street. However, these
elements become less pronounced as the accessway extends from Queen Avenue towards the subject
property. That is, the pavement begins to break up, the curb and gutter are discontinued, and the width
begins to narrow. The transition from what resembles a public right-of-way to a private driveway is
likely to create further confusion for customers, who may be unsure if they are trespassing on private
property and/or whether they should continue. One of the basic overarching purposes of a sign is to
provide effective wayfinding. Albany’s sign code is intended to balance this overarching purpose with
other competing interests, such as community character. In this instance, the proposed sign is necessary
to alleviate any potential confusion that results from the long stretch of quasi-private accessway that
must be traveled to access the property, thereby improving wayfinding and mitigating any potential
adverse impacts to the property owner. Moreover, signs are generally considered integral to businesses
that are open to the general public, as is the case with both establishments. Therefore, it is reasonable
to believe that a commercial property that is preempted from having a sign is placed at a competitive
disadvantage and would suffer a corresponding loss in property values. ADC 13.110 specifically states
that the sign code is intended to protect property values and encourage economic development.
Therefore, staff find that granting the variance better implements the purpose of the sign code by
improving wayfinding, protecting property values, and encouraging economic development.
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Properties in the Light Industrial district are allowed one freestanding sign. The applicant’s request is
to place one freestanding sign on the subject property. Therefore, the applicant requests the minimum
necessary to alleviate the hardship.

Conclusions
2.1

The subject property has a special circumstance in that it is land locked.

2.2

The request is the minimum necessary to alleviate the unique circumstance and any corresponding
hardships.

2.3

Granting the variance does not convey a special privilege to the property or property owner.

2.4

The requested variance better implements the purpose of Albany’s sign code by improving wayfinding,
protecting the property values of the subject parcel, and improving economic development.

2.5

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 3
The variance would not result in a special advertising advantage in relation to neighboring businesses or
businesses of a similar nature. The desire to match standard sign sizes (for example, chain store signs)
shall not be listed or considered as a reason for a variance.

Findings of Fact
3.1

The subject property is located in the Light Industrial (LI) zoning district. Properties in the Light
Industrial district are allowed one freestanding sign. Therefore, the variance would not result in a
special advertising advantage as it relates to the quantity of signs permitted on the property.

3.2

Per ADC 13.530(5), freestanding signs shall not exceed a total face area of ¾ square feet for each lineal
foot of street frontage. Calapooia Street formerly extended across 150 feet of the subject property
before it was vacated. Therefore, the subject property formally had 150 feet of street frontage. Under
today’s code, the property would be permitted a maximum sign area of 113 square feet per face.

3.3

Per ADC 13.530, Table 13-3, freestanding signs in the LI district shall not exceed 160 square feet or
30 feet in height. However, as discussed above, ADC 13.530(5) limits the size of the sign to 113 square
feet. The applicant requests one shared freestanding sign that is 16 feet tall and consists of two
individual sign faces that are each 8 feet x 4 feet, or 32 square feet. This equates to a total sign area of
64 square feet. Because the proposed sign is well under the maximum height and size requirements,
the requested variance does not convey a special advertising advantage as it relates to height and size.

3.4

The applicant’s findings (Attachment C) do not equate the need for the requested variance to any sort
of chain store.

Conclusions
3.1

No special advertising advantage is conveyed to the property or property owner.

3.2

The request is not related to a chain store.

3.3

This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 4
Granting the variance would not obstruct views of other buildings or signs or cover unique
architectural features of a building or detract from landscape areas.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

The proposed 16-foot tall freestanding sign will be located at the end of the aforementioned private
right-of-way. There are no views to other buildings or signs to obstruct.

4.2

The proposed sign is freestanding. It is not attached to a building and therefore does not cover unique
architectural features.

4.3

The sign is proposed to be placed along the private accessway. There is a small strip of landscaping in
the general vicinity of where the sign is proposed to be located. It’s unlikely the landscape area can be
seen from any public street. Moreover, the sign would be visually separated from the landscape area
by height. Therefore, staff find that the proposed sign does not detract from the visual quality of a
landscape area.

Conclusions
4.1

There are no views to obstruct and the proposed sign does not detract from a landscape area or cover
unique architectural features.

4.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 5

The size and placement of the proposed sign results in signage more consistent with the purposes of
the sign code than that allowed under strict interpretation of the Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

The request is to place one freestanding sign on the subject property. A strict interpretation of the
Code does not allow a freestanding sign on the property because it does not have 75 feet of street
frontage. A minimum of 75 feet of street frontage ensures signs along public streets do not create
visual clutter that detract from community character, obscure sight lines to businesses and neighboring
signs, or distract passing motorist and create traffic safety concerns. These concerns are nullified by
the fact that the subject property is not located on a public street. That is, there are no other signs in
the nearby vicinity that the proposed sign would compete with and, in the aggregate, result in visual
clutter. Moreover, as discussed in item 3.2 of this report, had Calapooia Street not been inadvertently
vacated, the subject property would have 150 feet of street frontage, twice the required minimum of
75 feet.

5.2

ADC 13.110 (1) states a number of other purposes the Code is intended to facilitate, including the
protection of property values and economic development. As discussed in item 2.2 of this report,
allowing a sign on the subject property achieves many of the goals and intentions of the sign code,
such as facilitating economic development and protection of property values.

5.3

The request is unrelated to the size of the sign. However, as indicated in item 3.2 of this report, both
the proposed height and size are well below the maximum allowed by code.
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ADC 13.532(2)(b) prohibits the placement of signs over a driveway unless there’s a minimum clearance
of 15 feet.

Conclusions
5.1

The request is unrelated to the size of the sign.

5.2

The subject property formerly had 150 feet of street frontage that was lost due to a street vacation.

5.3

Allowing the placement of a sign on the subject property is more consistent with the purposes of the
sign code.

5.4

The proposed sign shall not extend over the driveway or parking areas unless a minimum clearance of
15 feet is provided.

5.5

This criterion is met without conditions.

Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval
The application for Sign Variance satisfies all applicable review criteria (ADC 13.710) with adherence to the
following conditions of approval.
Condition 1

Condition 2

Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant,
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and
local laws.
Prior to the issuance of a sign permit, either the public utility easement shall be vacated or a
site plan shall be submitted that demonstrates the sign is located entirely outside of the existing
public utility easement.

Attachments

A.
B.
C.
D.

Location/Zoning Map
Applicant’s Site Plan/Sign Location
Applicant’s Findings
Proposed Sign

Acronyms
ADC
CC
LI
RM
SP
VC
VR

Albany Development Code
Community Commercial (Zoning District)
Light Industrial (Zoning District)
Residential Medium (Zoning District)
Site Plan File Designation
Street Vacation File Designation
Variance File Designation
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